

Faculdade de Direito da UFMG

RESOLUTION #009 OF 2018, JUNE 28, 2018

Regulates, within the scope of the Postgraduate Program in Law, the procedures for selection and registration of Post-Doctoral Residency proposals.

THE COLEGIATE OF THE POSTGRADUATE PROGRAM IN LAW OF THE UNIVERSIDADE FEDERAL DE MINAS GERAIS (FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF MINAS GERAIS), in the use of its attributions established by Article 40, item II, of the Complementary Resolution #02 of 2017, which approved the General Rules for UFMG Postgraduate studies, and in the wake of the deliberation of the Members at Ordinary Meeting on June 26, 2018 about the formalization and assessment of post-doctoral residency proposals;

RESOLVE:

Art. 1 The Post-Doctoral Residency in the scope of the Graduate Program in Law of the Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais (Federal University of Minas Gerais) consists of the development of research activities by the holder of a Ph.D. title, who will act under the supervision of a professor of the Permanent body of UFMG Postgraduate Program in Law, and may also include academic teaching activities in Strictu Sensu Undergraduate or Graduate courses, and extension.

Art. 2 The proposals of Post-Doctoral Residency, in the scope of UFMG Postgraduate Program in Law, may be presented in the following modalities:

- I. With scholarship made available by the UFMG Postgraduate Program in Law;
- II. With scholarship granted by the resident or his supervisor from fostering bodies, without the intermediation of UFMG Postgraduate Program in Law; III. Without scholarship.

§1. The intakes in the modality described in item I will be preceded by public selection through a Public Notice previously approved by UFMG Postgraduate Program in Law;

§2. The intakes in the modalities described in items II and III may be required at any time, in continuous flow, through request presented to the Collegiate of UFMG Postgraduate Program in Law.

§ 3. The proposals of doctoral residency shall include, besides the documents required in art 2, I to IV of Resolution 02/2017 of the University Board, the following documents:

I. the resident's work plan with analytical schedule and description of the proposed academic activities, mandatorily including research activities and preferably teaching and extension activities, and the appointment of the resident's supervisor or supervisors;

II. research project, which shall contain the following elements: title, justification, bibliography revision, fundamental theoretical references, work objective, methodology, execution schedule, and expected results.

Av. João Pinheiro, 100 - 11º andar - Centro - Belo Horizonte - MG - Brasil - 30130-180

Phone: +55 (31) 3409.8635 or +55 (31) 3409.8636 - E-mail: pos@direito.ufmg.br - https://pos.direito.ufmg.br



Faculdade de Direito da UFMG

Art. 3 The projects and work plans described in the article 2 of this Resolution will be assessed by the Collegiate of the Postgraduate Program, being preceded by the Opinion of the professor of the Permanent Body of the Program about the academic merit of the research project and the feasibility of the work plan presented, as well as the relevance of the proposal with the Research Lines and Research Projects of the intended supervisor.

Sole Paragraph. The post-doctoral residency in the scope of UFMG Postgraduate Program in Law will have a minimum duration of 6 (six) months and a maximum of 12 (twelve) months, without prejudice to the possibility of carrying out a new post-doctoral residency, upon a new request under the form of the article 2 and its paragraphs.

Art 4 The obligations of the candidate selected for post-doctoral residency, even in the modality without scholarship:

I. dedicate themselves to research, teaching, and extension activities in a post-doctoral residency in UFMG Postgraduate Program in Law, according to Resolution #02/2017 of the University Board, and totaling at least 20 weekly hours;

II. prepare a Half-yearly Report of Activities to be submitted to approval of the Collegiate of the Postgraduate Program, and send the Final Report within a period of up to 60 (sixty) days after the work plan deadline, submitted to the Selection and approved by the Collegiate of the PPGD.

III. Submit to the Regulation of the Post-Doctoral Residency established in the Resolution #02/2017 of the University Board, or to the legislation that may eventually replace it.

Art. 5 This Resolution is in force on the date of its publication.

Belo Horizonte, June 28, 2018.

Ph.D. Prof. Marcelo Andrade Cattoni de Oliveira Coordinator of UFMG Postgraduate Program in Law

POSTGRADUATE PROGRAM IN LAW